
Page 1

AGENDA
Meeting: AMESBURY AREA BOARD

Place: Berwick Guide Centre, Stapleford Road, Berwick St James, Salisbury, 

Wiltshire SP3 4TS

Date: Thursday 1 October 2015

Time: 7.00 pm

Including the Parishes of Allington, Amesbury, Berwick St James, Bulford, Cholderton, 
Durnford, Durrington, Figheldean, Great Wishford, Idmiston, Milston, Newton Toney, 
Orcheston, Shrewton, Stapleford, Steeple Langford, Tilshead, Wilsford Cum Lake, 

Winterbourne, Winterbourne Stoke, Woodford and Wylye.

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public.
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so.

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer.

Refreshments and networking opportunities will be available from 6:30pm. 

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Jessica Croman Democratic Services 
Officer, on 01225 718262 or email jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115.

Wiltshire Councillors

Mike Hewitt (Vice Chairman) Bourne and Woodford Valley
John Noeken Amesbury East
John Smale (Chairman) Bulford, Allington & Figheldean
Ian West Till & Wylye Valley
Fred Westmoreland Amesbury West
Graham Wright Durrington & Larkhill

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on the Council’s website along with this agenda and available on request.

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 
above.

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3

Items to be considered

1   Welcome and Introductions 7.00pm

2   Apologies for Absence 

3  Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2015. 

4  Declarations of Interest 

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or 
dispensations granted by the Standards Committee.

5  Chairman's Announcements (Pages 7 - 14) 7.05pm

The Chairman will introduce the announcements and invite any 
questions.

 Army Rebasing
 Art of Autism Art Competition
 Health Watch

6  Bourne Valley Explorers 7.10pm

To receive a presentation from the Bourne Valley Explorers, on 
their camping exhibition. 

7   Local Youth Network Update and Youth Activities Grant 
Applications (Pages 15 - 16)

7.15pm

i. Updates
ii. Grants

8  Updates from Partners and Town/Parish Councils 7.25pm

To receive updates from the Town and Parish Council 
Representatives, and from other partner organisations, including 
outside bodies on which the Area Board is represented.

9  Community Rural Transport Group 7.35pm

To receive a presentation from Graham Audin, Business Manager, 
on Community Transport South Wiltshire. 

10  PCC Annual Report and the New Police and Crime Plan 2015-
2017 

7.45pm

To receive a presentation from Pam Gough, Policy and 
Community Area/ Locality Lead, on the PCC’s annual report and to 



Page 4

look at the new Police and Crime Plan for 2015-2017.

11  Re-Design and Re-Commissioning of Children's Centres 7.55pm

To receive a presentation from Lucy-Anne Bryant, Lead 
Commissioner for Commissioning, Performance & School 
Effectiveness, and Russell Martin, Lead Professional for Targeted 
Early Years Support and Special Projects, on the re-design and re-
commissioning of Children’s centres.

12  Porton Road Speed Watch Scheme 8.05pm

Amesbury Town Council on behalf the residence of Porton Road, 
seek permission from the Wiltshire Area Board to set up a 
Community speed watch team following the recognised training 
and instructions by the Wiltshire police teams.

13  Community Plan Working Group Updates 8.15pm

To receive updates from the community plan working group.

14   Update from the Community Area Transport Group (CATG) 
(Pages 17 - 28)

8.25pm

To consider an update and recommendations from the Community 
Area Transport Group (CATG) in relation to the funding available 
towards Local Transport Projects.

The Minutes of the latest CATG meeting are attached for 
information.

15  Community Area Grants (Pages 29 - 32) 8.35pm

To determine the applications for Community Area Grant funding.

16  Urgent items 8.45pm

Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to 
consider as a matter of urgency.

17  Future Meeting Dates, Evaluation and Close 8.50pm

The next meeting of the Amesbury Area Board will be held at 7pm, 
3 December 2015 at Antrobus House, 39 Salisbury Rd, Amesbury, 
Salisbury SP4 7HH.



Page 1 of 5

MINUTES
Meeting: AMESBURY AREA BOARD

Place: Shrewton Recreation Hall, Recreation Ground, Mill Lane, Shrewton SP3 

4JY

Date: 30 July 2015

Start Time: 7.00 pm

Finish Time: 8.25 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Jessica Croman Democratic Services Officer,Tel: 01225 718262 or (e-mail) 
jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Mike Hewitt (Vice Chairman), Cllr John Noeken, Cllr Ian West and 
Cllr Graham Wright

Wiltshire Council Officers
Jessica Croman (Democratic Services)
Dave Roberts (Community Engagement Manager)

Town and Parish Councils
Amesbury Town Council – Wendy Bown, Jhon Swindlehurst
Durrington Town Council – David Healing, Marion Wardell
Shrewton Parish Council – Ken Lovelock, Janice James, David Hassett
Winterbourne Parish Council – D. Baker

Partners
Police 

Total in attendance: 20

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 5

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

48  Welcome and Introductions

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Amesbury Area Board 
and thanked Shrewton for hosting the meeting.

At the Chairman’s invitation, the Councillors and officers sitting at the front of the 
meeting introduced themselves.

49  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence had been received from:

 Cllr John Smale
 Cllr Fred Westmoreland
 Mike Franklyn – Fire & Rescue
 Wessex Community Circus
 Community Youth Officers
 Carole Slater – Shrewton PC

50  Minutes

Decision
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 May 2015 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

51  Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

52  Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman referred to the announcements included in the agenda pack.

53  Wessex Community Circus

The item was deferred due to apologies.

54  Local Youth Network Update and Youth Activities Grant Applications

Cllr John Noeken referred to the report in the agenda pack noting the objectives 
and that there were some disturbing results. 

A proposal was put forward to have an additional meeting with the Police, Public 
Health and School representatives to see what could be done to tackle 
underage drinking. 

Page 2



Page 3 of 5

It was noted that the Blues and Zues events were a great success in the 
Amesbury area and that these should be taken to the villages and more often. 

A pilot scheme undertaken by the Trowbridge Police Force, Trust2ID, was 
referred to noting how successful that had been, as an idea to use within the 
Amesbury area.   

A proposal was made to:

 Employ two workers to attend 52 Youth café sessions each year.
 Extend the opening hours to 10pm subject to the agreement of the Sport 

Centre management team.
 That the WCA utilise the existing grant to fund the new provision and that 

the WCA submit revised costs to take into account the proposed 
extended service.

 On receipt of the new costings a request be submitted to the LYN for 
funding.

 The Community Engagement Manager be authorised to assist with the 
grant for the Redworth Centre to support the Youth café.

 The Community Youth officers assist with revenue funding up to a 
maximum of £1000 to assist with consumables at the Youth café. 

Resolved

To approve all of the proposals. 

55  Updates from Partners and Town/Parish Councils

The Chairman referred to the updates set out in the agenda and invited further 
updates from Town/Parish Councils and other Partners, including outside 
bodies.  It was noted that the preferred option was for written updates, to 
minimise time spent during the meeting.

Police

Sgt Tine Osborne referred to the report included in the agenda pack. 

A question was asked about the amount of accidents and vandalised cars in the 
area. Noting the expected increase in army personnel to come and the problems 
this would cause on traffic. 

Response: More Police cars would be on patrol with an operation, to tackle 
speeding, starting this week. The Police had also been working closely with 
traffic enforcement officers. The public were urged to speak with officers either 
face to face, by phone or on facebook with any information they had.

Page 3



Page 4 of 5

Durrington Town Council

The Vintage Car Show held on 18-19 July was a great success with over 4500 
people attending.

Shrewton Parish Council

Gave an update on traffic. It was noted that a traffic plan was ongoing and that 
the B3086 now had weight restrictions. The highways team who helped on 
implementing the weight limit were thanked. 

Wyle Parish Council

Thanked the Area Board for the funding for their village hall.  

56  LEADER Funding

The Chairman welcomed Alan Truscott, Programme Manager of Plain Action 
LAG, who gave a presentation on Leader funding. 

It was noted that the programme would run from September 2015 – 2021. 
Grants were available for up to 40% of a project cost and paid on proof of 
expenditure.

Priority would be given to projects involving: 

1 Increasing farm productivity
2 Micro and small enterprises and farm diversification
3 Rural tourism
4 Provision of rural services
5 Cultural and heritage activity
6 Increasing forestry productivity

The Chairman thanked Alan Truscott for the presentation. 

57  Older Peoples Event

The Community Engagement Manager gave a presentation on the Older 
peoples Event which looked at gaps in provision and how the Area Board 
intended to fill those gaps.

The top priorities for the Area Board included:

 Promote opportunities for social interactions.  
 Foster a sense of community 

e.g. identify church drivers
e.g. support schemes for people to talk over the phone to stop 
isolation.  

 More good neighbour co-ordinators. 

Page 4



Page 5 of 5

 Support subsidised social activities.   
 Publicise what’s available.
 Maintain funding for day centres.
 Look at the library times and also the locations of the library services
 Stonehenge Trader could be funded to make networks between people
 Promote funding for services such as LINK, Good Neighbours, 

Alzheimers’ etc on the basis that it’s an investment to keep people in their 
own homes and will save money in the long run.

 Location and timing of the Board meetings be aligned with public 
transport availability to facilitate the engagement of older people.  

It was noted that funding for the LINK and Good Neighbourhood services was 
being looked into. 

58  Community Plan Working Group Updates

Sport, Leisure and Culture

The Area Board thanked Amesbury Town Council for their input in helping to 
resolve issues for the football clubs. Talks were ongoing. 

59  Update from the Community Area Transport Group (CATG)

An update was included within the agenda pack. Funding was still available for 
smaller schemes. Any requests should go through the relevant Town or parish 
Council.

60  Community Area Grants

At the Chairman’s invitation, Councillor Westmoreland, Lead Member for Grants, 
introduced the grants after which is was;

Decision
Brambles Pre School was awarded £900 to install new tables and chairs.
Reason - The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2015/16.

61  Future Meeting Dates, Evaluation and Close

It was noted that the date of the next meeting of the Amesbury Area Board had 
changed. The meeting would now take place on the 1st October 2015 and the 
venue to be confirmed. 

The Chairman thanked everyone for attending.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Army Basing Briefing for the Amesbury, Pewsey, Tidworth  

and Warminster Area Boards - Sep 2015 

 Background  

The government’s Army basing announcement in March 2013 advised of approximately 
4,300 extra Service personnel moving to Wiltshire. They will be accompanied by their 
families, bringing the total number of additional people estimated to be moving to the area 
to 7,600.  These plans will require additional levels of infrastructure and services to be 
provided by Wiltshire Council. 

Sep 2015 Update 

Planning Applications and Associated Matters  
 

• Priority Works  
All nine of the anticipated priority works applications covering relatively small scale 
development with
[...]
5 434218 or email: contact@healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk  
 

HWW is recruiting new board members 

HWW has an exciting opportunity for new members to join our Board of Directors and welcome interest 

from all sections of the community. This is a great opportunity to join an organisation which is really 

making a difference to health and social care in Wiltshire. 

Chris Graves, Chair of HWW said ‘Healthwatch Wiltshire is committed to 
making every voice count. We need passionate individuals to join us in 
the challenge of making a health and social care system that meets our 
needs, and help to ensure we are at the heart of local health and social 
care provision’. For more information about the post and specific 
responsibilities of Board Members please download a recruitment pack 
from http://www.healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk/sites/default/files/
board_member_recruitment_pack_2015.pdf 

 

 

Contact us: 

Tel 01225 434218            

info@healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk 

www.healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk 

Page 13

http://www.healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk/better-care-plan
http://www.yourcareyoursupportwiltshire.org.uk/home/
http://www.yourcareyoursupportwiltshire.org.uk/home/
http://www.healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk/sites/default/files/board_member_recruitment_pack_2015.pdf
http://www.healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk/sites/default/files/board_member_recruitment_pack_2015.pdf
mailto:%20info@healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk




Report to Amesbury
Date of Meeting 01/10/2015
Title of Report Local Youth Network

1. Purpose of the report:

Update on the Local Youth Network

The Local Youth Network met on Wednesday 9th September at the Redworth 
Centre in Amesbury. 

The agenda included a presentation from Splash regarding the services being 
provided in the area and how they might be able to work with the Local Youth 
Network (LYN) to raise participation in the area. They have devised a 
proposal based on the issues identified through the needs assessment with 
particular concern paid to the figures of young people in the Amesbury area 
with Common Assessment Framework (CAF’S)

The LYN also discussed the need for a conference for professionals working 
with children and young people in regards to what strategies are in place to 
combat the recent poverty figures. The LYN identified they need to have up-
to-date figures with particular concern on young people’s usage of alcohol and 
drugs. The LYN have asked the Community Youth Officers to arrange this 
conference, which we hope should help formulate a multi-agency strategy 
with a combined approach that will move towards positive outcomes.

The LYN agreed to arrange events around the October half term with a 
particular focus on the Archers Gate area of Amesbury. The Community 
Youth Officers also discussed how the Needs Assessment had given us data 
regarding what activities young people want to see in the area. 

The LYN have agreed to meet monthly to enable them to work more 
effectively. The LYN would like a Wider Local Youth Network to be part of the 
Area Board meetings, with specific focus on funding, working together, 
consultation and knowledge building. 

2. Main Considerations

The LYN have identified a need to consider procurement to commission a 
project that raises the outcomes of those young people with CAF’s and would 
ask for councillors support in this.

The LYN have authorised the Community Youth Officers to run projects of 
engagement in both Shrewton and Amesbury and would seek councillor’s 
support in this.

The LYN seek the councillor’s support in holding regular Area Board meetings 
with a focus on Young People which will include our Wider Local Youth 
Network.

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



3. The applications 

There are no grant applications at this time.

Report Author:
Jenny Bowley
Community Youth Officer, 
Amesbury Area Board
01225 713000

Page 16



Amesbury Community Area Transport Group (CATG) DRAFT Meeting Notes
2 September 2015

Attendees:
Cllrs, Mike Hewitt (Chairman), John 
[...]
cs of which will be dependent upon the individual project.

2. Financial Implications
2.1. All decisions must fall within the Highways funding allocated to Amesbury Area Board.

2.2. If funding is allocated in line with CATG recommendations outlined in this report, and all relevant 3rd party contributions are confirmed, 
Amesbury Area Board will have a remaining Highways funding balance of £16,723.53

3. Legal Implications
3.1. There are no specific legal implications related to this report.

4. HR Implications
4.1. There are no specific HR implications related to this report.

P
age 27



5. Equality and Inclusion Implications
The schemes recommended to the Area Board will improve road safety for all users of the highway.

6. Safeguarding implications 

P
age 28



Report to Amesbury Area Board
Date of meeting 01/10/2015
Title of report Community Area Grant Funding

Purpose of the Report:
To consider the 4 applications for funding listed below.

Applicant Amount requested

Langford Parish Hall £1,002.00

Bulford St Leonards Scout Troup £2,500.00

Newton Tony Memorial Hall £930.00

Steeple Langford Cricket Club £3,250.00

1. Background
Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to them. Under 
the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board Grants Guidance 
available here: http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/community-area-grants-criteria-2015-16-april.pdf 

The funding criteria and application forms are available on the council’s website: 
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm 

2. Main Considerations

2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that funding awarded in the 2015/2016 year is made to 
projects that can realistically proceed within a year of it being awarded.

2.2. Councillors must ensure that the distribution of funding is in accordance with the Scheme of 
Delegation to Area Boards.

2.3. Councillors will need to be satisfied that the applications meet the Community Area Board 
grants criteria.

3. Environmental & Community Implications
Grant Funding will contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of cultural, social and 
community activity and wellbeing in the community area, the extent of which will be 
dependent upon the individual project.

4. Financial Implications
Financial provision had been made to cover this expenditure. Amesbury Area Board has a 
balance of £49,790 for allocation prior to this meeting

5. Legal Implications
There are no specific legal implications related to this report.

Page 29

Agenda Item 15

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/community-area-grants-criteria-2015-16-april.pdf
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm


6. Human Resources Implications
There are no specific human resources implications related to this report.

7. Equality and Inclusion Implications
Community Area Boards must fully consider the equality impacts of their decisions in order to 
meet the Council’s Public Sector Equality Duty.

Community Area Grants will give local community and voluntary groups, Town and Parish 
Council’s equal opportunity to receive funding towards community based projects and 
schemes, where they meet the funding criteria.

8. Safeguarding Implications
The Area Board has ensured that the necessary policies and procedures are in place to 
safeguard children, young people and vulnerable adults.

9. Applications for consideration

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested
ID 1424 Langford Parish Hall 

Refurbishment
£2,004.00 £1,002.00

Project description: Replace central heating tank
The Langford Parish Hall needs to replace the old single skin metal central heating oil tank 
which stores oil for use with the hall central heating system. The tank is some 30 years old. An 
inspection by Southern Tanks Ltd has condemned it on Health and Safety grounds as it does 
not meet regulations for oil tanks and additionally is too close to the Parish Hall and so doe
[...]
rom this project and 
we pride ourselves on the cricket opportunities we offer to all ages and abilities in the local 
area. Adults can play competitive league games or friendly relaxed games on Sundays and as 
well as weekends we offer midweek cricket. We run a 10 week coaching course for Juniors on 
Wednesday evenings and we also have a 3 day summer fun camp in August which the parents 
appreciate. Specialist Junior coaching sessions are also available on Saturday mornings. This 
season we were very pleased to be asked to run a second fun camp in August for The Wiltshire 
Council called a Sloggerz camp. All the above cricket events and initiatives are only possible if 
the Club has fully working machinery to provide high quality playing facilities which the Club 
prides themselves on delivering over a whole season. Every player and cricket match played 
benefits from playing cricket on excellent pitches and facilities.

Proposals
That the Area Board determines the application from Steeple Langford Cricket Club for  £3,250

No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report

Report Author  Dave Roberts, Community Engagement Manager Amesbury

Tel: 07979 318504 Email: dave.roberts@wiltshire.gov.uk

Page 32

mailto:dave.roberts@wiltshire.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Chairman's Announcements
	2015.08- Art Competition
	HWW September

	7 Local Youth Network Update and Youth Activities Grant Applications
	14 Update from the Community Area Transport Group (CATG)
	15 Community Area Grants



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 7

MINUTES
Meeting: AMESBURY AREA BOARD

Place: Berwick Guide Centre, Stapleford Road, Berwick St James, Salisbury, 

Wiltshire SP3 4TS

Date: 1 October 2015

Start Time: 7.00 pm

Finish Time: 9.00 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Jessica Croman Democratic Services Officer,Tel: 01225 718262 or (e-mail) 
jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Mike Hewitt (Vice Chairman), Cllr John Noeken, Cllr John Smale (Chairman), 
Cllr Ian West, Cllr Fred Westmoreland and Cllr Graham Wright

Wiltshire Council Officers
Jessica Croman (Democratic Services Officer)
Dave Roberts (Community Engagement Officer)
Jenny Bowley (Community Youth Officer)

Town and Parish Councils
Amesbury Town Council (Paddy Allen, Richard Allen, John Swindlehurst, Jan 

Swindlehurst)
Durrington Town Council (Cllr Marion Wardel, Sarah Tucker)
Berwick St James Parish Council (Gail Lovett)
Newton Tony Parish Council (Chris Andrews, Tim Milts)
Shrewton Parish Council (Carole Slater, ken Lovelock)
Stapleford Parish Council (John Sibbs)
Steeple Langford Parish Council (Richard Coward) 

Partners
Police – Inspector Christian Lange

Total in attendance: 40

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 7

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

62  Welcome and Introductions

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Amesbury Area Board 
and thanked Berwick Guide Centre for hosting the meeting.

At the Chairman’s invitation, the Councillors introduced themselves.

63  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence had been received from:

 David Baker - Winterbourne P C
 Tom Cox – Wylye PC
 Neil MacDougall - Chairman Berwick Parish Meetings (Substituted by Mrs 

Gail Lovett)

64  Minutes

Decision
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2015 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

65  Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

66  Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman referred to the announcements included in the agenda pack.

67  Bourne Valley Explorers

The Bourne Valley Explorers gave a presentation on their recent camping 
exhibition to the lake district, funded by a grant from the Area Board.

A video and selection of photos was displayed showing a selection of the 
activities undertaken.

The exhibition was noted as a great success which fully benefitted the youths 
and helped members achieve personal goals, over come fears, build self 
confidence and team working skills.

The group thanked the Area Board for the grant.



Page 3 of 7

The Area Board members thanked the Bourne Valley explorers for showing 
them how they had benefitted from the grant.

68  Local Youth Network Update and Youth Activities Grant Applications

Jenny Bowley, Community Youth Worker, referred to the report in the agenda 
pack and highlighted key points including:

 SPLASH had devised a proposal based on issues identified through the 
needs assessment with particular concern paid to young people in the 
Amesbury Area with a Common Assessment Framework (CAF).

 The LYN identified a need to hold a conference with professionals to build 
strategies to tackle recent poverty figures. 

Comments were made in support of the LYN to enhance engagement with 
young people with CAF’s in the area, run projects in Shrewton and Amebsury 
and to hold a LYN focused Area Board meeting. 

It was also noted that more worked was needed in the rural areas; the 
Amesbury Cafe is proving to be very successful, with some small issues. The 
Police were thanked and congratulated for their involvement in engaging the 
most at risk youths into the cafe and Blues and Zues events. The LYN agreed to 
look into continuing the Blues and Zues events.

Decision

The Area Board supported the LYN to procure a project to raise the 
outcomes of young people with CAF’s.

The Area Board supported the LYN to run engagement projects in 
Shrewton and Amesbury.

The Area Board supported the idea to hold LYN focused Area board 
meeting.

69  Updates from Partners and Town/Parish Councils

The Chairman invited updates from Town/Parish Councils and other Partners, 
including outside bodies.  It was noted that the preferred option was for written 
updates, to minimise time spent during the meeting.

Police

A written report was referred too noting the layout of the Police reports had 
changed slightly. 

It was noted that there had been some thefts in the Berwick St James area and 



Page 4 of 7

for residents to be vigilant. Violent crimes without injury was up due to more use 
of social media. 

The Chairman thanked Inspector Lange for his update.

Durrington

Durrington informed the Area Board that they had to use their defibrillator for the 
first time.

Shrewton

Shrewton thanked Wiltshire Council and the Area Board for a meeting about the 
A303 which looked promising.

Berwick St James

Informed the Area Board that due to a Parish Meeting the members were unable 
to attend the Area Board.

Stapleford Parish Council

Stapleford Parish Council thanked the Area Board for the speed watch signs. 
They had previously won the Best kept Village award and more recently won the 
Laurence Kitching Award. 

Good Neighbourhood Co-ordinator

Jan Tidd, Good Neighbourhood Co-ordinator, informed the Area Board that the 
Community First Charity, who the Good Neighbourhood Co-ordinators work 
with, were celebrating their 50th birthday. On looking at the priorities it was 
recognised that older people wanted weekend activities. 

Two events have been organised, one on the 18th October and one on the 1st 
November. Those interested in helping with donations or attending were 
encouraged to contact Jan. 

The Chairman thanked everyone for their updates.

70  Community Rural Transport Group

The Chairman welcomed Graham Audin, Business Manager for Community 
Transport South West (CTSW). 

Mr Audin gave a verbal presentation on the background and purpose of the 
CTSW. Their purpose was to provide transport for the vulnerable and were 
looking for more volunteer drivers so they could expand their services. The 
CTSW provided around 170 trips per week for the vulnerable to use local 



Page 5 of 7

services or to attend day trips.

The group was keen to meet local people to look at new ideas on how the 
CTSW could help rural areas with their transport needs.

A question was asked on how the public could make contact with CTSW and it 
was noted that it was CTSW goal to raise their profile and that Mr Audin would 
be happy to talk to people at the end of the meeting. 

The Chairman thanked Mr Audin for the presentation. 

71  PCC Annual Report and the New Police and Crime Plan 2015-2017

Pam Gough, Policy and Community Area/ Locality Lead for the PCC, gave a 
presentation on the 2014/2015 annual report and presented the 2015/2017 
Police and Crime Plan. 

The presentation focused on the achievements of 2014/2015, the policing 
priorities over the next two years and how those would be achieved.

Questions focused on if there was a strategic alliance in the east, about 
contacting Horizon and how the innovation fund had helped people.

It was noted that the PCC was focusing on a strategic alliance to the west with 
Avon and Somerset Police. It was noted that the Good Neighbourhood 
Coordinator could contact Horizon directly and that more information was 
available on the innovation fund and its projects through the PCC office. 

The Chairman thanked Pam Gough for the presentation.

72  Re-Design and Re-Commissioning of Children's Centres

Lucy-Anne Bryant, Lead Commissioner for Commissioning, and Russell Martin, 
Lead professional for Targeted Early Years Support and Special Projects, gave 
a presentation on the re-design and re-commissioning of children’s centres. 

The key point of the presentation was that the proposed future delivery model 
for Wiltshire was to use 15 buildings based on geographical clusters based on 
the level of deprivation, number of children under 5, suitability of current 
buildings and the potential to expand childcare provision. 

It is proposed that the Amesbury Five Wishes Children’s Centre would change 
to a childcare provision and the Bulford Children’s Centre would serve the 
Amesbury area.  The Bulford location had been chosen due to the army re-
basing.

Comments included that many families could not afford to travel between 
Amesbury and Bulford and local transport was not suitable for pushchairs. 



Page 6 of 7

A question was asked about the sensory room currently available at the 
Amesbury children’s centre. 

It was noted that families would not be expected to travel to Bulford as the 
service would be taken out into communities. 

Consultation forms were handed around and everyone was encouraged to get 
involved and have their say.

The Chairman thanked Lucy-Anne and Russell for their presentation. 

73  Porton Road Speed Watch Scheme

The Area Board was asked to support Amesbury Town Council and Porton 
Road residence in setting up a speed watch scheme.

Decision

The Area Board supported the setting up of the Porton Road speed watch 
scheme.

74  Community Plan Working Group Updates

There were no updates.

75  Update from the Community Area Transport Group (CATG)

Parishes were encouraged to group together and apply for speed indicator 
devises as soon as possible, which Wiltshire Council would be donating on a 
first come first serve basis.

Cllr Wright volunteered to liaise between Parishes and apply for the devises 
quickly. Parishes were encouraged to contact Cllr Wright or Dave Roberts 
(Community Engagement Officer).

It was noted that the schemes for actions/ recommendations in the CATG 
Minutes had been agreed at the previous meeting.

76  Community Area Grants

At the Chairman’s invitation, Councillor Fred Westmoreland, Lead Member for 
Grants, introduced the grants.

The Community Arts Mosaic Making Wednesday Club wanted to thank the Area 
Board for their grant and informed the Area Board on how well they had been 
getting on. 



Page 7 of 7

Decision
Langford Parish Hall was awarded £1002 towards refurbishment costs.
Reason - The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2015/16.

Decision
Bulford St Leonards Scout Troup was awarded £2500 towards groundwork 
to create disabled parking.
Reason - The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2015/16.

Decision
Newton Tony Memorial Hall was awarded £930 towards refurbishment 
costs.
Reason - The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2015/16.

Decision
Steeple Langford Cricket Club was awarded £3250 towards a new multi 
mower.
Reason - The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2015/16.

77  Urgent items

Berwick St James Parish Meeting asked about the speed watch signs they were 
due to receive. 

They were encouraged to speak with the CATG Chairman Cllr Mike Hewitt. 

78  Future Meeting Dates, Evaluation and Close

It was noted that the next meeting of the Amesbury Area Board would be held 
on 3rd December at 7pm at Antrobus House.

The Chairman thanked everyone for attending.


